
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 23rd May, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Susie Burbridge 
Barbara Grahame 
Robert Rigby 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   26 BRUTON PLACE, LONDON, W1J 6NG (Pages 5 - 24) 

 2.   67 - 68 BEAK STREET, LONDON, W1F 9SW (Pages 25 - 34) 

 3.   67 - 68 BEAK STREET, LONDON, W1F 9SW (Pages 35 - 48) 

 4.   BASEMENT TO FIRST FLOOR MAISONETTE, 22 
EATON PLACE, LONDON, SW1X 8AE 

(Pages 49 - 62) 

 5.   AMPHITHEATRE AND OUTDOOR SPACES, SHELDON 
SQUARE, LONDON 

(Pages 63 - 74) 

 6.   AMPHITHEATRE AND OUTDOOR SPACES, SHELDON 
SQUARE, LONDON 

(Pages 63 - 74) 

 7.   STAR, 38 ST JOHN'S WOOD TERRACE, LONDON, 
NW8 6LS 

(Pages 75 - 88) 

 8.   13-19 LEINSTER SQUARE, LONDON, W2 4PR (Pages 89 - 
118) 



 
 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
15 May 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB- COMMITTEE – 23rd May 2017 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/06862/FULL 

 
West End 
 

26 Bruton 
Place 
London 
W1J 6NG 
 

Erection of rear single storey extension to restaurant 
(Class A3) at first floor level with rooflight, installation 
of rooflight in existing rear roof slope and installation 
of rooflight at first floor flat roof level. 
 

Greens Grill and 
Restaurant Limited 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
2. RN NO(s) :  

17/02141/FULL 

 
West End 
 

67 - 68 Beak 
Street 
London 
W1F 9SW 
 

Erection of a balustrade around third floor flat roof to 
facilitate use as a roof terrace in association with the 
existing office (Class B1) use. 
 

LaSalle Investment 
Management 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission- intensification of use of third floor roof terrace. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
3. RN NO(s) :  

17/02544/FULL 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
West End 

67 - 68 Beak 
Street 
London 
W1F 9SW 
 

Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 
02 November 2016 ( RN 16/07596/FULL) for, 
'Erection of infill extension over ground to third floor 
levels to house new lift shaft and stairwell with 
access door and steps from proposed staircase to 
first floor flat roof (for maintenance access only), 
demolition of existing yard building and replace with a 
new building of the same scale and material, 
installation of glazed roof over existing courtyard, 
erection of railings around third floor flat roof to 
facilitate use as terrace and demolition of stair 
housing at third floor level, all to extend and alter 
office building (Class B1)'; NAMELY, to reduce the 
size of the third floor plant enclosure and to install 
acoustic lining to the inside of the enclosure (part 
retrospective).  

LaSalle Investment 
Management 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
4. RN NO(s) :  

17/00874/FULL 

17/00875/LBC 

 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

Basement To 
First Floor 
Maisonette 
22 Eaton 
Place 
London 
SW1X 8AE 
 

Erection of replacement enlarged extension to the 
rear of the first floor. (Linked Case: 17/00875/LBC). 
 

Mr Alexander 
Kolobov 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent, subject to authorisation from Historic England. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB- COMMITTEE – 23rd May 2017 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
5.  RN NO(s) :  

17/02045/FULL 

 

 
Hyde Park 
 

Amphitheatre 
And Outdoor 
Spaces 
Sheldon 
Square 
London 

Temporary use of the amphitheatre for event 
screenings between 1 June 2017 and 5 September 
2017. 
 

British Land 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
6.  RN NO(s) :  

17/02046/ADV 

 
 
Hyde Park 
 

Amphitheatre 
And Outdoor 
Spaces 
Sheldon 
Square 
London 
 

Display of illuminated LED Screen Measuring 
2058mm x 5080mm to be mounted onto a structure 
measuring 6280mm (W) x 4958 (H) x 3750 (D) for a 
temporary period between 1 June 2017 and 5 
September 2017. 
 

British Land 

Recommendation  
Grant advertisement consent. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
7.  RN NO(s) :  

17/01919/FULL 

 

 
Abbey Road 

Star 
38 St John's 
Wood 
Terrace 
London 
NW8 6LS 
 

Installation of overhead awning above the existing 
forecourt. 
 

DRUNCHSW3 LTD. 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission- design and intensification of use of space. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
8.  RN NO(s) :  

17/01152/FULL 
17/01181/LBC 
 

 
 
 
 
Bayswater 

13-19  
Leinster 
Square 
London 
W2 4PR 
 

Variation of condition 1 of Listed Building Consent 
dated 18 August 2015 (RN 15/00779/LBC) for 
variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 
22 December 2014 (RN: 14/06756) for conversion of 
hotel to 15 flats; NAMLEY, to vary the approved 
drawing numbers to amend the relocation of roof 
terrace access stair from No. 13 to No. 14. 
Reconfiguration of roof plant well to bays 13 and 14. 
Omission of all roof lights. Introduction of raised 
sections of roof to bays 15 and 18 to provide 
additional ceiling height within penthouse units 
below. Enlarged glazed openings to rear terraces. 
Glazed roof to TH3 rear extension omitted in favour 
of solid roof. Glazed conservatory style wall to TH3 
extensions replaced by masonry wall with single 
picture window set. Installation of Juliet balconies to 
TH1 & 2 master suites at rear lower ground. 
Reduction of glazed opening sizes to rear terraces 
which are now set within substantial masonry nibs at 
basement. Including internal alterations. (Linked with 

AG Leinster Square 
(Jersey) Limited 

Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB- COMMITTEE – 23rd May 2017 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

17/01152/FULL) 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a deed of variation. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING SUB 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

23 May 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 26 Bruton Place, London, W1J 6NG,   
Proposal Erection of rear single storey extension to restaurant (Class A3) at first 

floor level with rooflight, installation of rooflight in existing rear roof slope 
and installation of rooflight at first floor flat roof level. 

Agent Proun Architects 

On behalf of Greens Grill and Restaurant Limited 

Registered Number 16/06862/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
20 July 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

20 July 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application premises is an unlisted building, on ground, first and second floors, located in the 
Mayfair Conservation Area and the Core CAZ. The building is lawful restaurant use (Class A3).  
 
Permission is sought to erect a single storey extension on the first floor rear roof in order to enlarge the 
restaurant (Class A3) and for the installation of a rooflight in the rear roofslope.  
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 

• The acceptability of the proposals in land use terms; 
• The impact of the proposals upon the amenities of neighbouring residential properties; and 
• The impact of the proposals upon both the appearance of the existing building and on the 

character and app
[...]
 Bourdon Street, dated 11 October 2016 
7. Letter from occupier of Flat 3, 10 Bourdon Street, London, dated 11 August 2016 
8. Letter from occupier of Grosvenor Office, 70 Grosvenor Street, dated 12 August 2016 
9. Letter from occupier of 38 Bourdon Street, London, dated 17 August, 29 September and 7 

March 2017 
10. Letter from occupier of 29A Brook Street, London, dated 6 August and 3 October 2016 

 
11. Letter from occupier of 32 Bourdon Street, London, dated 14 and 17 August, 1 and 11 

October 2016 and 2 March 2017 
12. Letter from occupier of 17 St Georges Buildings, Mayfair, dated 12 August and 5 October 

2016 
13. Letter from occupier of 34 Bourdon Street, London, dated 18 August and 8 October 2016 
14. Letter from occupier of Basement And Ground Floor Maisonette A, 21 Bourdon Street, 

dated 22 August 2016  
 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MARK HOLLINGTON BY EMAIL AT mhollington2@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
Drawing 1. Proposed floor plan 

 
Drawing 2. Existing and Proposed Section E-E 

 

Page 20



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 26 Bruton Place, London, W1J 6NG,  
  
Proposal: Erection of rear single storey extension at first floor level with rooflight, installation of 

rooflight in existing rear roof slope and installation of rooflight at first floor flat roof 
level. 

  
Reference: 16/06862/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 3013/P/111 Rev. B; 3013/P/112 Rev. B; 3013/P/113 Rev A. 
  
Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subseq
[...]
n, W1F 9SW,  
  
Proposal: Erection of a balustrade around third floor flat roof to facilitate use as a roof terrace in 

association with the existing office (Class B1) use. 
  
Reference: 17/02141/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 804_PL_3.4 Rev. PL1, 804_PL_S10 Rev. PL2, 804_PL_S11 Rev. P1 and 

804_PL_S12 Rev. P1.    
 

  
Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 Reason: 
 
 

 
The proposed roof terrace would lead to an unacceptable loss of privacy for people living in 
neighbouring properties and an unacceptable increase in noise for these same residents. This 
would not meet S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 
13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 

  
 
 
   
 

 

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING SUB 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

23 May 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 67 - 68 Beak Street, London, W1F 9SW  
Proposal Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 02 November 2016 

( RN 16/07596/FULL) for, 'Erection of infill extension over ground to third 
floor levels to house new lift shaft and stairwell with access door and 
steps from proposed staircase to first floor flat roof (for maintenance 
access only), demolition of existing yard building and replace with a new 
building of the same scale and material, installation of glazed roof over 
existing courtyard, erection of railings around third floor flat roof to 
facilitate use as terrace and demolition of stair housing at third floor level, 
all to extend and alter office building (Class B1)'; NAMELY, to reduce the 
size of the third floor plant enclosure and to install acoustic lining to the 
inside of the enclosure (part retrospective). 

Agent Montagu Evans 

On behalf of LaSalle Investment Management 

Registered Number 17/02544/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
27 March 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

22 March 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional permission.  
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
The application site comprises a four storey terraced property fronting Beak Street, a three storey 
warehouse building located between the terrace of properties on the north side of Beak Street and 
Stirling Court to the north, and a two storey hipped roof building linking these two buildings.  
 
None of the buildings are listed but the site is located within the Soho Conservation Area. The site is 
located within the Core CAZ. The entirety of the site is in use as an office (Class B1).  
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 
 
Stirling Court is located immediately to the north of the application site. This building is in residential 
use from fifth to tenth (top) floors. Permission was granted on 29 April 2016 for, inter alia, the use of 
part of the fourth floors as two flats. This permission is currently being implemented. The remainder of 
the fourth floor is in use as offices and a caretaker’s flat. The lower floors are in commercial use.  
 
Immediately to the south are a number of residential flats on the upper floors of properties facing Beak 
Street.   
 
The application proposes to make a ‘minor material amendment’ to the permission granted on 2 
November 2016 which permitted various alterations to this office building including the erection of an 
infill extension over ground to third floor levels to house a new lift shaft and stairwell, installation of 
glazed roof over existing courtyard, erection of railings around eastern third floor 
[...]
017 
3. Response from Environmental Health, dated 7 April 2017 
4. Letter from occupier of Stirling Court, Marshall Street, dated 19 April 2017 
5. Letter from occupier of 65c Beak Street, London, dated 24 April 2017 
6. Letter from occupier of 61-63 beak street, Flat 1, dated 22 April 2017 
7. Letter from occupier of Flat 3, 61-63 Beak Street, London, dated 19 April 2017  

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MARK HOLLINGTON BY EMAIL AT MHOLLINGTON2@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 
 
 
  

Page 40



 Item No. 

 3 
 

8. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
Proposed third floor plan:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 
Existing and proposed south elevation:  
 

 

 
 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 67 - 68 Beak Street, London, W1F 9SW,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 02 November 2016 ( RN 

16/07596/FULL) for, 'Erection of infill extension over ground to third floor levels to 
house new lift shaft and stairwell with access door and steps from proposed staircase 
to first floor flat roof (for maintenance access only), demolition of existing yard building 
and replace with a new building of the same scale and material, installation of glazed 
roof over existing courtyard, erection of railings around third floor flat roof to facilitate 
use as terrace and demolition of stair housing at third floor level, all to extend and alter 
office building (Class B1)'; NAMELY, to reduce the size of the third floor plant 
enclosure and to install acoustic lining to the inside of the enclosure. 

  
Reference: 17/02544/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 17/02544/FULL 

804_PL_S10 Rev. P2, 804_PL_S11 Rev. P1 and 804_PL_3.2 Rev. PL1.  
Environmental Noise Survey and Plant Assessment (dated 20 March 2017) 
 
16/07
[...]

Proposal Temporary use of the amphitheatre for event screenings between 1st 

June and 5th September 2017. 

Agent Miss Kelly Lippett 

On behalf of British Land 

Registered Number 17/02045/FULL & 
17/02046/ADV 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
17 March 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

8 April 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Outside 

Licensing Monday – Sunday 09:00 – 21:00 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional advertisement consent. 

 
 

2. SUMMARY 
 
 
Planning permission and advertisement consent is sought for the temporary placement of a video 
screen and associated structure adjacent to the tiered amphitheatre area in the centre of Paddington 
Central, for the temporary screening of events. At the point of drafting this report, one objection has 
been received from a local resident on the grounds of general nuisance and use of the amphitheatre in 
a residential location. 
 
The key issues are: 
 
* The impact of the screening of events on the amenities of residents living in Sheldon Square for a 
temporary period; 
* The erection of a LED screen on the amenity of this area given such screens are normally 
discouraged under Policy DES8 in the UDP. 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

  
 
It is considered that the screening of sporting and filming such events for a limited period from 1 June to 
5 September 2017 from 9am until 9pm Monday-Sunday, will not materially harm the amenities of 
existing residents in Paddington Central. 
 
In relation to the proposed advert application, given the location of the amphitheatre within the centre of 
Phase 1 of the Paddington Central Development, the proposed LED screen will not be visible from 
public street views and is for a limited period, therefore it is considered that an exception under Policy 
DES8 can be made.  
 

 
  

Page 64



 Item No. 

  
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                       
[...]
y Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2497 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

   
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

   
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

   
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can 
be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police 
traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB)  

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC)  

   
3 

 
The use of the amphitheatre for events screening and the associated screen use allowed by this 
permission can take place from 1 June 2017 until 5 August 2017, between 09.00-21.00 hours 
daily.  After that period the use shall cease and the screen shall be removed, and the land must 
return to its previous use. 2 

Page 72



 Item No. 

  
 

   
 

Reason: 
To ensure that the temporary use and associated structures are removed at the end of the 
temporary period, and the land is 
[...]
 of 27 Albemarle Street, London, dated 27 April 2017 
45. Letter on behalf of the Hospital of St John and St Elizabeth, 60 Grove End Road, dated 2 

May 2017  
 
 

(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARAH WHITNALL BY EMAIL AT swhitnall@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 
  

Page 84



 Item No. 

  
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 85



 Item No. 

  
 
Indicative Visuals 

 
 

 
 

Page 86



 Item No. 

  
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Star, 38 St John's Wood Terrace, London, NW8 6LS,  
  
Proposal: Installation of overhead awning above the existing beer garden. 
  
Reference: 17/01919/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 7779/02; PA928/001/Rev00; PA928/002/Rev00; PA928/003/Rev00; 

PA928/004/Rev00; PA928/005/Rev00. 
  
Case Officer: Rebecca Mason Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 7540 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 

Reason: 
1 Because of its location, scale and detailed design the awning would harm the appearance 

of this building and fail to maintain or improve (preserve or enhance) the character and 
appearance of the St John's Wood Conservation Area. This would not meet S25 and S28 
of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 5, DES 1 and paras 10.108 to 
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  

 
Reason: 

2 The awning would facilitate the intensification of the use of the forecourt throughout the 
year including during inclement weather, exacerbating noise and late night disturbance for 
nearby residents.  This would not meet S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) 
and policies ENV6 and ENV7 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007. 

 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1  In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the 

National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
way so far as practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our 
statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, 
Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, 
as well as offering a full pre application advice service. However, we have been unable to 
seek solutions to problems as the principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our 
statutory policies and negotiation could not overcome the reasons for refusal.  

 
 
 
   
 

  
   

 

Page 87



 Item No. 

  
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 88



 Item No. 

  
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

23 May 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bayswater 

Subject of Report 13-19 , Leinster Square, London, W2 4PR  
Proposal Variation of condition 1 (approved plans) of planning permission and 

listed building consent dated 18 August 2015 (RN 15/00778/FULL and 
15/00779/LBC), which sought to vary condition 1 of planning permission 
and listed building consent dated 22 December 2014 (RN: 
14/06756/FULL and 14/06757/LBC) for extensions and alterations and 
the conversion of hotel to 15 flats; NAMLEY, to vary the approved 
drawing numbers to amend the relocation of roof terrace access stair 
from No. 13 to No. 14. Reconfiguration of roof plant well to bays 13 and 
14. Omission of all roof lights. Introduction of raised sections of roof to 
bays 15 and 18 to provide additional ceiling height within penthouse units 
below. Enlarged glazed openings to rear terraces. Glazed roof to rear 
extension omitted in favour of solid roof. Glazed conservatory style wall 
to exte

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 23rd May, 2017, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City 
Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Susie Burbridge, 
Barbara Grahame and Robert Rigby 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillor Susie Burbridge had replaced Councillor Louise Hyams. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Smith declared that in respect of Item 2 he had sat on the 

Committee which had heard the application previously. In respect of Items 5 
and 6 he had sat on the Committee which had heard similar applications at 
the same location. 

 
2.3 Councillor Robert Rigby declared that in respect of Item 2 he had sat on the 

Committee which had heard the application previously. In respect to Item 7 he 
had received a representation from the St John’s Wood Society and it was 
also located within his ward. 

 
2.4 Councillor Susie Burbridge declared that any Members of the Majority Party 

and Minority Party who had or would make representations on the 



 
2 

 

applications on the agenda were her friends. She also declared that she was 
the Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing. 

 
2.5 Councillor Barbara Grahame declared that in respect of Item 7 she lived in the 

same ward as the application but a significant distance away and this would 
not preclude her from hearing the application. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2017 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 26 BRUTON PLACE, LONDON, W1J 6NG 
 
Erection of rear single storey extension to restaurant (Class A3) at first floor level 
with rooflight, installation of rooflight in existing rear roof slope and installation of 
rooflight at first floor flat roof level. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to Condition 7 being amended to 
prevent any of the flat roof area on the first floor from being used for sitting or any 
other purpose. 
 
2 67 - 68 BEAK STREET, LONDON, W1F 9SW 
 
Erection of a balustrade around third floor flat roof to facilitate use as a roof terrace in 
association with the existing office (Class B1) use. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that the proposed roof terrace would 
lead to an unacceptable loss of privacy to residents in neighbouring properties and 
also create an unacceptable increase in noise levels for these same residents. 
 
3 67 - 68 BEAK STREET, LONDON, W1F 9SW 
 
Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 02 November 2016 ( RN 
16/07596/FULL) for, 'Erection of infill extension over ground to third floor levels to 
house new lift shaft and stairwell with access door and steps from proposed 
staircase to first floor flat roof (for maintenance access only), demolition of existing 
yard building and replace with a new building of the same scale and material, 
installation of glazed roof over existing courtyard, erection of railings around third 
floor flat roof to facilitate use as terrace and demolition of stair housing at third floor 
level, all to extend and alter office building (Class B1)'; NAMELY, to reduce the size 
of the third floor plant enclosure and to install acoustic lining to the inside of the 
enclosure (part retrospective). 



 
3 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to Condition 9 being amended to limit 
the hours of operation for the plant/machinery equipment to between 08.00 to 19.00 
(Monday to Friday) and not at all on Bank Holidays. 
 
4 BASEMENT TO FIRST FLOOR MAISONETTE, 22 EATON PLACE, 

LONDON, SW1X 8AE 
 
Erection of replacement enlarged extension to the rear of the first floor. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred in order for an officer site visit to take place to clarify 
any potential residential amenity  issues that may arise to neighbouring residences, 
and the applicant to submit a Daylight and Sunlight report to assess the impact on 
neighbours. 
 
5&6  AMPHITHEATRE AND OUTDOOR SPACES, SHELDON SQUARE, 

LONDON 
 
Temporary use of the amphitheatre for event screenings between 1st June and 5th 
September 2017. 
 
An additional representation was received the Sheldon Square Residents 
Association (15/05/17). 
 
A late representation was received from CBRE (19/05/17) and Environmental Health 
(23/05/17). 
 
The presenting officer circulated the following amendments to the conditions and an 
additional informative: 
 
Item 5 – 17/02045/FULL 
 
Revised Condition 3 
The use of the amphitheatre for events screening and the associated screen use 
allowed by the permission can take place from 1 June 2017 until 5 September, 
between 09:00 – 21:00 hours daily. After that period the use shall cease and the 
screen shall be removed, and the land must return to its previous use. 
 
Item 6 – 17/02046/ADV 
 
Revised Condition 1 
You can display the advert from 1 June 2017 to 5 September 2017. You must then 
remove it without delay. 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

Additional informative to both applications 
 

 The sound level measured 1m from the speakers should not exceed 71 Leq, 
100sec dB (A). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2) That conditional advertisement consent be granted. 

 
7 STAR, 38 ST JOHN'S WOOD TERRACE, LONDON, NW8 6LS 
 
Installation of overhead awning above the existing forecourt. 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Lindsey Hall (23/05/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused on the following grounds: 
 
1) The location, scale and design of the awning would harm the appearance of 

the building and fail to maintain or improve the character and appearance of 
the St John’s Wood Conservation Area; and 

 
2) The awning would facilitate the intensification of use of the forecourt 

throughout the year including during inclement weather, exacerbating noise 
and late night disturbance for residents. 
 

The Sub-Committee also added an Informative to the decision letter informing the 
applicant that it was very unlikely that the erection of any future awning would be 
considered acceptable. 
 
8 13-19 LEINSTER SQUARE, LONDON, W2 4PR 
 
Variation of condition 1 (approved plans) of planning permission and listed building 
consent dated 18 August 2015 (RN 15/00778/FULL and 15/00779/LBC), which 
sought to vary condition 1 of planning permission and listed building consent dated 
22 December 2014 (RN: 14/06756/FULL and 14/06757/LBC) for extensions and 
alterations and the conversion of hotel to 15 flats; NAMLEY, to vary the approved 
drawing numbers to amend the relocation of roof terrace access stair from No. 13 to 
No. 14. Reconfiguration of roof plant well to bays 13 and 14. Omission of all roof 
lights. Introduction of raised sections of roof to bays 15 and 18 to provide additional 
ceiling height within penthouse units below. Enlarged glazed openings to rear 
terraces. Glazed roof to rear extension omitted in favour of solid roof. Glazed 
conservatory style wall to extensions replaced by masonry wall with single picture 
window set. Installation of Juliet balconies to master suites at rear lower ground. 
Reduction of glazed opening sizes to rear terraces which are now set within 
substantial masonry nibs at basement. Including internal alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 
5 

 

 
1. That conditional permission, subject to a deed of variation, be granted. 
 
2.  That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
 
3.  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

informative of the draft decision letter be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


